



# अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान भोपाल

कार्यालय कार्यपालक अभियंता

परियोजना शाखा, स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय, साकेत नगर, भोपाल – 46 20 20

दूरभाष : 0755-2900697, ई-मेल : [ee.electrical@aiimsbhopal.edu.in](mailto:ee.electrical@aiimsbhopal.edu.in) & [se@aiimsbhopal.edu.in](mailto:se@aiimsbhopal.edu.in)

Letter No.: ABEU/AIIMS/BPL/2019-20/

Date: 03/07/2019

## INVITING SHORT NOTICE QUOTATION

Executive Engineer (E), ABEU, AIIMS BHOPAL On behalf of the Director AIIMS Bhopal inviting offline **Short Notice Quotations** from **Eligible Electrical Contractor having 'A' Class Electrical License on Percentage Rate basis**. The quotations shall be submitted in the office of Executive Engineer (E), ABEU AIIMS Bhopal on or before **11/07/2019 up to 3:00 PM** and the same will be opened on **11/07/2019 at 03:30 PM** in presence of willing bidders. The intending bidder's may also inspect the site at their own cost. No quotations shall be entertained after the stipulated date and time.

Name of work	:	Shifting of 33kV Line and DP of AIIMS hospital feeder.
NIQ No.	:	10/EE (E)/ABEU/AIIMS/BPL/2019-20/2 <sup>nd</sup> Call
Estimated Cost	:	₹ 1,02,982/-
EMD	:	₹ 2,062/-
Period of Completion	:	01 Month
Schedule of Qty	:	Attached as Annexure-I
Additional Conditions	:	Attached as Annexure-II

## Notice Inviting Spot Quotations

### **NIQ NO. 10/EE(E)/ABEU/AIIMS/BPL/2019-20/2<sup>nd</sup>Call**

Executive Engineer (E), ABEU, AIIMS BHOPAL On behalf of the Director AIIMS Bhopal inviting offline **Short Notice Quotations** from **Eligible Electrical Contractor having 'A' Class Electrical License on Percentage Rate basis** for the following work:

Sr. No.	NIQ No.	Name of work & Location	Estimated cost put to NIQ	Earnest Money	Period of Completion	Period of submission bid with document	Time & date of opening of NIQ
1	10/EE(E)/ABEU/AIIMS/BPL/2019-20/2 <sup>nd</sup> Call	Shifting of 33kV Line and DP of AIIMS hospital feeder.	₹ 1,02,982/-	₹ 2,062/-	01 Month	11/07/2019 up to 03.00 <u>PM</u>	11/07/2019 up to 03.30 <u>PM</u>

#### **Terms & Conditions:-**

1. The intending bidder must read the terms and conditions carefully. He should only submit his bid offline in the office of Executive Engineer (E), ABEU AIIMS BHOPAL.
2. The work shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the CPWD General Specifications for Civil Works Vol-I & Vol-II 2009 as amended upto date or as directed by Engineer-In-Charge.
3. **List of Documents to be submitted within the period of bid submission:**
  - (A) A Class Electrical Contractor License.
  - (B) GSTIN Certificate.
  - (C) Treasury Challan/Demand Draft/Pay order or banker's Cheque/Deposit at call receipt/Bank guarantee of any scheduled Bank against EMD
  - (D) Copy of PAN Card issued by Income Tax Department
  - (E) Postal Address, Mobile No. and e-mail ID of bidder.
  - (F) Undertaking for site inspection [Intending bidders must upload undertaking that they have inspected and examined the site and its surrounding before submitting their bids
4. **The bid not containing required document will be summarily rejected and financial bids of such bidder will not be considered.**
5. Payment shall be released after the successful completion of whole or part of work after deducting TDS as per Income tax Rules and any other statutory deductions as per latest Government rules, after full satisfaction of the Engineer In-charge. Payment shall be made through Account Payee Cheque or Electronic Clearing System only and the charges shall be deducted from the bill, if any. Contractor must give bank account details and RTGS details or crossed blank cheque leaf showing complete bank details to enable this office to make electronic payment.
6. Agency may please note that they shall follow the safety and security procedures while working at AIIMS Bhopal as per the Institute's norms.
7. The department reserves the right to reject any prospective application without assigning any reason and

received satisfying the laid down criterion. Similarly the work can also be closed by bidder after giving suitable notice of one month with proper justification and found justifiable by the AIIMS authorities.

8. If the agency is not registered GST department earlier, he has to get register himself with GST department before being eligible for any payment. He should submit required documents to the office of Executive Engineer (E) AIIMS Bhopal in this regard.
9. The time allowed for carrying out the work will be **01 Month** from the date of start which shall be reckoned from the date of issue of letter of award/work order.
10. Intending Bidders are advised to inspect and examine the site and its surroundings and satisfy themselves before submitting their bids as to the nature & place of the worksite & the means of access to the site, the accommodation they may require and in general shall themselves obtain all necessary information as to risks, contingencies and other circumstances which may influence or affect their bid. A bidder shall be deemed to have full knowledge of the site whether he inspects it or not and no extra charge consequent on any misunderstanding or otherwise shall be allowed. The bidder shall be responsible for arranging and maintaining at his own cost all materials, tools & plants, water, electricity access, facilities for workers and all other Services required for executing the work unless otherwise specifically provided for in the contract documents. Submission of a bid by a bidder implies that he has read this notice and all other contract conditions of document and has made himself aware of the scope and specifications of the work to be done and of conditions and rates at which stores, tools and plant, etc. will be issued to him by the Government and local conditions and other factors having a bearing on the execution of the work.
11. The competent authority on behalf of the Director, AIIMS, does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other bid and reserves to itself the authority to reject any or all the bids received without the assignment of any reason. All bids in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of conditional rebate is put forth by the bid shall be summarily rejected.
12. Canvassing whether directly or indirectly, in connection with bidders is strictly prohibited and the bids submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable to rejection.
13. The competent authority on behalf of Director, AIIMS, reserves to himself the right of accepting the whole or any part of the bid and the bidder shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted.
14. The contractor shall not be permitted to bid for works in the AIIMS, Bhopal if his near relative is posted as Divisional Accountant or as an officer in any capacity between the grades of Superintending Engineer and Junior Engineer (both inclusive). He shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any officer in the AIIMS, Bhopal. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable to be removed from the list of eligible bidders for any future bids.
15. Breach of Terms and Conditions: In Case of breach of any terms and conditions as mentioned above, the Competent Authority of AIIMS Bhopal will have the right to reject the bid at any stage in the contract period and in that event the EMD and other security deposit, PG available with AIIMS against this work shall also stands forfeited.
16. Applicable Law: The contract shall be governed by laws and procedures established by Govt. of India, within the framework of applicable legislation and enactment made from time to time concerning such commercial dealings/ processing. Any disputes are subject to exclusive jurisdiction of competent court and forum in Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh, India only.
17. Payment shall be made after satisfactorily completion of the work.

18. Any damage to the anything during installation shall be the responsibility of the contractor and the same shall be made good by the agency for nothing extra shall be paid.
19. Compensation for delay of work under these conditions shall not exceed 10% of the contract amount subject to 1.5% per month or part thereof delay.
20. Income tax @ 2% and other applicable statutory taxes shall be recovered from the bill.
21. Contractor has to be submitting the GST compliant Bill showing work done and GST component separately.
22. Security deposit will be recovered 2.5% which will be released after six month of completion of date of work. The same can be released against FDR of equal amount in favor of Director, AIIMS Bhopal.
23. 1% of gross value of work done shall be deducted on account of Labour Welfare Cess.
24. Water & Electricity shall be supply free of cost by department for execution of work.

***Executive Engineer (E)***

***ABEU AIIMS Bhopal***

Copy to following for information and wider publicity:-

1. PS to Director, AIIMS, Bhopal.
2. Superintending Engineer, Project Cell, MoHFW, AIIMS, Bhopal.
3. Office of MS/DDA/FA/AO for putting on notice board for wider publicity.
4. Notice Board.

***Executive Engineer (E)***

**ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, BHOPAL****NIQ NO. 11/EE(E)/ABEU/AIIMS/BPL/2019-20/2<sup>nd</sup>Call****Name of Work: - Shifting of 33kV Line and DP of AIIMS hospital feeder.****SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of the Contractor						
Sr. No	Description of Items	Qty	Unit	Quoted rates are negative or positive	Rate in Figures in Rupees	Amount
1	Supply and erection of rail pole of 13 mtr. (52kg) length with painting 2 coat of red oxide and one coat of aluminium paint in cement concrete 1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 40mm nominal size) foundation including excavation and refilling as per MPMKVCL Standard etc. as reqd.	1	Each	Normal Item	52525.00	52525.00
2	Supplying and erection of stay set complete (galvanized) with 19/20mm dia x 1.8 metres long stay rod, anchor plate of size 45cmx45cmx7.5mm thimble, stay clamps, turn buckle (20mmx60cm), 7/4.00mm dia G.I. stay wire and strain insulator etc. in cement concrete 1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 40mm nominal size) foundation including excavation and refilling etc. as reqd.	2	Each	Normal Item	5025.00	10050.00
3	Supplying of channel iron 75x40x6mm (7.14 kg per metre) cross arm for two 33KV overhead line conductors complete with 50x50x6mm angle iron bracket welded to the channel iron and complete with 50x6mm MS flat iron clamps, bolts and nuts including drilling holes for insulator pins, bolts, nuts, washers etc. and painting with primer and finish paint as required.	1	Each	Normal Item	1951.00	1951.00
4	Supplying of channel iron 100x50x6mm (9.56 kg per metre) pole top bracket/ cross arm for single 33kV overhead line conductor complete with 50x6mm MS flat iron clamps, bolts and nuts including drilling holes for insulator pins, bolts and nuts etc. and painting with primer and finish paint as required.	1	Each	Normal Item	563.00	563.00
5	Supplying and erection of a set of three 11kV disc. Insulator fittings, ball and socket type and complete with galvanised strain clamps, bolts, nuts, washers etc. as required.	2	set	Normal Item	2700.00	5400.00
6	Dismantling of pole/ street light standard/ strut embedded in cement concrete foundation etc. as required.	2	Each	Normal Item	2221.00	4442.00

7	Providing and making of steel pole collar with cement concrete (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 stone aggregate 20mm) of specified size and shape including form work, plastering if required, curing etc. as required. (Volume of pole/ pipe not to be deducted)	1	cum	Normal Item	6839.00	6839.00
8	Supply and fixing 250x200mm HT danger notice plate including nut bolts etc. Complete as required.	2	Each	Normal Item	62.00	124.00
9	Supply, fabrication and fixing of MS angle 75x75x6mm and MS channel of size 100x50mm.	0.3	MT	Normal Item	43500.00	13050.00
10	Supplying and fixing of earthing coil of 115 turns of 50mm dia and 2.5 mtrs. Lead of 4.0mm GI wire.	1	Each	Normal Item	585.00	585.00
11	Supply and fixing of Anti climbing devices	1	Each	Normal Item	739.00	739.00
12	Supply and fixing of MS nuts and bolts	15	kg	Normal Item	54.00	810.00
13	Supply and fixing of PG clamps panther to panther	6	Each	Normal Item	984.00	5904.00
<b>Grand Total</b>						<b>102982.00</b>
<b>Percentage above/ below OR At Par rate the estimated cost</b>						
<b>Grant Total Amount</b>						
<b>Contractor Percentage in words</b>						